

---

Case No. 10-22-00282-CV

---

IN THE  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**Tenth Judicial District**  
**Waco, Texas**

---

FILED IN  
10th COURT OF APPEALS  
WACO, TEXAS  
10/26/2022 4:34:00 PM  
NITA WHITENER  
Clerk

**DR. LEONARD BRIGHT,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY,**  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the 272<sup>nd</sup> Judicial District Court  
Brazos County, Texas  
Cause No. 20-000811-cv-272

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Gregg M. Rosenberg  
Attorney-in-charge  
Texas Bar No. 17268750  
Rosenberg & Associates  
3518 Travis, Suite 200  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 960-8300  
(713) 621-6670 (Facsimile)  
gregg@rosenberglaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
DR. LEONARD BRIGHT

---

Case No. 10-22-00282-CV

---

IN THE  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**Tenth Judicial District**  
**Waco, Texas**

---

**DR. LEONARD BRIGHT,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY,**  
*Appellee.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	8
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	9
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
Bright’s hiring and initial conflict with William West.....	10
Bright’s promotion application and subsequent denial.....	10
Bright’s complaints to TAMU and the EEOC.....	12
TAMU’s retaliation against Bright.....	13
Bright’s lawsuit against TAMU.....	15
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	16
III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES .....	18
A. Plea to the Jurisdiction .....	18
B. TAMU’s Sovereign Immunity has been waived because	
Bright’s claims properly fall under the TCHRA .....	19
<i>i. Bright administratively exhausted each of his claims .....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>ii. TCHRA Racial Discrimination .....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>iii. TCHRA Retaliation .....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>iv. TAMU’s proffered reasons for its adverse employment</i>	
<i>actions are pretextual.....</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>v. TCHRA Hostile Work Environment.....</i>	<i>33</i>
C. Bright is not seeking to challenge an academic determination.....	34
IV. PRAYER.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
APPENDIX.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Texas Nat. Res. &amp; Conserv. Comm'n v. White</i> , 46 S.W.3d 864, 870 (Tex. 2001).....	18
<i>Texas Ass'n of Bus. v. Texas Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440, 446 (Tex. 1993).....	18
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547, 554 (Tex. 2000).....	18
<i>El Paso Community College Dist. v. Chase</i> , 255 S.W.3d 164, 167 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, pet. denied).....	18
<i>City of Celina v. Blair</i> , 171 S.W.3d 608, 611 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, no pet.) .....	18
<i>San Antonio Water Sys. v. Nicholas</i> , 461 S.W.3d 131, 135 (Tex. 2015).....	19, 26
<i>Texas Dep't of Parks &amp; Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217, 226 (Tex. 2004).....	19
<i>Gupta v. E. Texas State Univ.</i> , 654 F.2d 411, 414 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Texas Dep't of Transp. v. Esters</i> , 343 S.W.3d 226, 230–31 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.) .....	21
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Poindexter</i> , 306 S.W.3d 798, 808 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.) .....	21
<i>Santi v. Univ. of Texas Health Sci. Ctr. at Houston</i> , 312 S.W.3d 800, 805 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.) .....	22
<i>Alief Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Brantley</i> , 558 S.W.3d 747, 756 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. denied).....	22
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 372 S.W.3d 629, 632 (Tex. 2012).....	23
<i>AutoZone v. Reyes</i> , 272 S.W.3d 588, 592 (Tex. 2008).....	23

<i>Navy v. College of the Mainland</i> , 407 S.W.3d 893, 899 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.) .....	23, 26, 27
<i>Lee v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 253, 260 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Wallace v. Seton Fam. of Hosps.</i> , 777 F. App'x 83, 89 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Mobil Corp. v. Rincones</i> , 520 S.W.3d 572, 585 (Tex. 2017) .....	26
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 67, 126 S. Ct. 2405, 2414, 165 L. Ed. 2d 345 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>Donaldson v. Texas Dep't of Aging &amp; Disability Servs.</i> , 495 S.W.3d 421, 442 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. denied) .....	26
<i>Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 544 S.W.3d 755, 782 (Tex. 2018).....	28
<i>Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.-El Paso v. Flores</i> , 612 S.W.3d 299, 304 (Tex. 2020).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 633, 643 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet).....	30
<i>Turner v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 887, 892 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Goudeau v. National Oilwell Varco, L.P.</i> , 793 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Reed v. Neopost USA, Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 434, 443 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 23, 114 S. Ct. 367, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993).....	33
<i>Texas S. Univ. v. Villarreal</i> , 620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021).....	34

**Statutes**

TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. §§ 21.201–.202, .208, .256 (Vernon 1996) .....	20
--	----

TEXAS LABOR CODE § 21.254 ..... 20

**Rules**

Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.4(i)(2)(B) ..... 38

Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.4 (i)(1) ..... 38

Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.4(e) ..... 38

Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 38.1(k) ..... 40
